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1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Head Office: P.O. Box 1297, Beaumont Road, Dublin 9.

Phone: 01 8093000

Main Bankers: Bank of Ireland, Whitehall, Dublin 9.

Auditors:

Solicitors:

Comptroller and Auditor General, 3a Mayor Street Upper, Dublin 1.

The Comptroller and Auditor General audits these Financial Statements under Section 5

of the Comptroller and Auditor General (Amendment) Act 1993.

Byrne Wallace, 2 Grand Canal Square, Dublin 2.
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2. GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND BOARD MEMBERS' REPORT

Governance

The Board of Beaumont Hospital was established under the Beaumont Hospital Board (Establishment)was
Order 10L

Order, 1977 as amended by the Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2007. The functions of the Board

are set out in Section 4 of this Act. The Board is accountable to the Minister for Health and is responsible
ensuring good governance and compliance with the requirements of the Code of Practice for the

Governance of State Bodies.

for

Beaumont Hospital operates under a Section 38 Service Level Agreement with the Health Serviceeaeom 
Executive (HSE) and the nature and range of activities undertaken byby Beaumont Hospital and funding
thereot is agreed with the HSE under the provisions of the Section 38 Service Level Agreement. As a state

body the strategic direction for Beaumont Hospital as a health care care service service provider provi is set by the Board in

consultation with the Department of Health and the HSE in line with overall Government policy. Thetof 
romler da
regular day to day management, control and direction of Beaumont Hospital are the responsibility of the
Chief Executive Offioer

to oversicht hy the Board The CRaagenChief Executive Officer and the senior management team working in conjunction with the HSE and subject
to oversight by the Board. The CEO acts as a direct liaison between Beaumont Hospital, the HSE, the
Department of Health and the Board.Department of Health and

Beaumont Hospital went through a number of significant board and senior management changes in 2023and 2024 The terms of office of s nue
and 2024. The terms of office of a number of board directors came to an end in early 2024 and replacement
directors were not appointed unil late
directors were not appointed until later in the year. For much of 2024 the board was functioning with
reduced numbers which i
reduced numbers which impacted on its work and on the work of  the board committees.

Additionally, there were significant changes in the senior management team following resignations and
redeployments in 2023 and a number of roles either were not filled or filled by management in an acting
canacity
capacity.

A significant amount of work has been undertaken on the hospital's governance process including in
identifying necessary improvements. Whilst considerable progress was achieved in enhancing govern
processes in the vear, the hoard is focussed onumprocesses in the year, the board is focussed on a number of additional improvements to be achieved in 2025
and 2026.

Board Responsibilities

The work and responsibilities of the Board are set out in The Internal Code of Governance, which also
contains the matters specifically reserved for Board decision. Standing items considered by the Board
include:

Declaration of interests,
Reports from committees,
Financial reports/management reports,
Performance reports, and

Reserved matters.

Section 21 of the Beaumont Hospital Board (Establishment) Order, 1977 requires the Board of Beaumont
Hospital to keep, in such form as may be approved by the Minister for Health with the consent of the
Minister for Public Expenditure NDP Delivery and and Reform, Reform, allall proper and usual accounts of money
received and expended by it.

In preparing these financial statements, the Board of Beaumont Hospital is required to:

• Select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently,
Make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent,
Prenare the finaneial et
Prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that it
will continue in operation, and

State whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures
disclosed and explained in the financial statements.
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The Board is responsible for keeping adequate accounting records which disclose, with reasonable
accuracy at any time, its financial position and enables it to ensure that the financial statements co
with Section 21 of the Beaumont Hospital Board (Establishment) Order, 1977. The maintenance and
integrity of the corporate corporate andand financial information on the Beaumont Hospital's website is the
responsibility of the Board.

The Board is responsible for approving the annual plan. An evaluation of the performance of Beaumont
Hospital by reference to the annual plan and budget is carried out regularly throughout the year via the
performance and standing committees of the Board.

The Board is also responsible for safeguarding its assets and hence for taking reasonable steps for the
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The Board considers that the financial statements of Beaumont Hospital give a true and fair view of the
financial performance and the financial position of Beaumont Hospital at 31 December 2024.

Board Structure

The Board consists of a Chairperson and 10 ordinary members. The Board met on 12 occasions in 2024.The table below details 2024 Board members and those who subsequently joined before the signing of the
Annual Financial Statements.

Board Member Role

Philip, Pauline

Butler, Michelle

Callaghan, Loretto

Farrell Eleanor

Humphreys James

Jacob Mark

Kelly, Kieran

Latham, John

McMorrow, Louise

Moloney Edel

Chairperson

Ordinary Member

Ordinary Member

Ordinary Member

Ordinary Member

Ordinary Member

Ordinary Member

Ordinary Member

Ordinary Member

Ordinary Member

Nominated by

Minister for Health

DCU

Minister for Health

Minister for Health

Fingal County Council

Minister for Health

Minister for Health

Term of Office

14.10.22 -19.06.26

17.04.23 - 17.04.26

29.04.21 - 28.04.24

Ordinary Member

Ordinary Member

Ordinary Member

Ordinary Member

ICGP

Minister for Health

Minister for Health

Minister for Health

Minister for Health

Fingal County Council

Fingal County Council

RCSI

Ruane, Bernice Ordinary Member Minister for Health

Van Breda Elmarie Ordinary Member Minister for Health

23.10.24-23.10.27

23.10.24- 18.06.26

23.10.24- 23.10.27

17.08.23-17.08.26

27.09.23 - 16.04.26

29.06.21 - 28.06.24

23.10.24-23.10.27

29.04.21 -28.04.24

17.08.23 - 28.06.24

27.03.24 -12.08.24

19.06.23 - 28.01.24

17.04.23 - 17.04.26

02.07.21-28.04.27

23.10.24-23.10.27

O'Donovan, Kevin

O'Grady, Deirdre

O'Leary Tom

Rane, Punam

Redmond, Patrick

Ordinary Member

The following Board members terms of office expired on; Loretto Callaghan on 28.04.24, Louise

McMorrow on 28.06.24, Kevin O'Donovan on 28.04.24 and Deirdre O'Grady on 28.06.24. Ms Punam
Rane was appointed on 19th June 2023 and resigned on 28th Jan 2024, Mr Tom O'Leary was appointed on
27th March 2024 and resigned on 12th August 2024.
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The Board has established three committees, as follows:

1. Audit & Risk Committee

The members of the Audit & Risk Committee (ARC) in 2024 were: Kevin O'Donovan (resigned 28th April
2024), Deirdre O'Grady (resigned 28th June 2024), Bernice Ruane, John Latham (resigned 31st December
2024), Kieran Kelly, Eleanor Farrell, Louise McMorrow (resigned 28th June 2024). There were 6 meetings
of the Audit & Risk Committee in 2024.

2. Finance, Capital Project & IT Committee

The members of the Finance, Capital Project & IT Committee in 2024 were: Kieran Kelly (resigned 31st
December 2024), John Latham, Elmarie Van Breda, Louise McMorrow (resigned 28th June 2024), Mark
Jacob, Punam Rane (resigned 28h January 2024) There were 5 meetings of the Finance Committee during
2024. The Finance Committee was renamed the Finance, Capital Project & IT Committee (FCIT) in
January 2024.

3. Clinical Governance Performance & Risk Committee

The members of the Clinical Governance Performance & Risk Committee in 2024 were: Loretto Callaghan
(resigned 28dh April 2024), Michelle Butler, Patrick Redmond, Kevin O'Donovan (resigned 28h April
2024), John Latham (resigned 31t December 2024). There were 5 meetings of the Clinical Governance
Performance & Risk Committee in 2024.

Review of Effectiveness of Board and Board Committees

The Board commissioned an external review of its governance processes at the end of the year and
considered the report on findings in early 2025.

The Audit & Risk Committee and the Clinical Governance Performance & Risk Committee undertook a

review of effectiveness during 2024.  The Finance, Capital Project & IT Committee were nou in a position to
undertake a review of effectiveness during 2024 due to turnover in Board membership.

The results from the review of the Audit & Risk Committee confirmed that while considerable progress
was made by the Audit and Risk Committee during the period of the review, the effectiveness of the Audit
& Risk Committee had been compromised by the challenge on management resources identified by the
Governance Requirements Project which is dealt with in the Statement on Internal Control.
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Schedule of Attendance, Fees and Expenses

Board ARRC CGPRC FCIT Fees Expenses

2024 2024

No of meetings 12 6 5 5

Philip, Pauline 12

Butler, Michelle 12 4

Callaghan, Loretto 5 3

Farrell, Eleanor 1

Humphreys, James

Jacob, Mark 2

Kelly, Kieran 12 5

Latham, John 11 2 1 4

McMorrow, Louise 5 1

Moloney, Edel 2

O'Donovan, Kevin 5 3 2

O'Grady, Deirdre 5 4

O'Leary, Tom 3

Rane, Punam 1

Redmond, Patrick 11 5

Van Breda, Elmarie 2

Ruane, Bernice 10 5

No Board member received a Board fee per 17.(1) of the Beaumont Hospital Board (Establishment) Order,
1977.

Gender Balance in Board Membership

The Board of Beaumont Hospital was established under the Beaumont Hospital Board (Establishment)
Order 1977 (Statutory Instrument NO. 255/1977). The following subsequent amendments to this Statutory
Instrument were as follows (collectively referred to as the Establishment Order):

Beaumont Hospital Board (Establishment) Order 1977 (Amendment) Order 1983 (S.I. No. 337 of

1983)

Beaumont Hospital Board (Establishment) Order, 1977 (Amendment) Order, 1988 (S.I. No. 13 of

1988)

Beaumont Hospital Board (Establishment) Order, 1977 (Amendment) (No. 2) Order 1988, (S.I.
No. 59 of 1988)

Beaumont Hospital Board (Establishment) Order, 1977 (Amendment) Order, 1989 (S.I. No. 234 of

1989)

Health (Corporate Bodies) (Establishment) (Orders) (Amendment) Order, 1990 (S.I. No. 3 of 1990

and

Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2007.
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Under the Establishment Order, the Board shall consist of no more than eleven members and the following
parties may nominate members:

Six (including the Chairman) nominated and appointed by the Minister for Health following the
public appointment service process

One nominated by the Minister for Health

One nominated by Dublin City Council/Fingal County Council (rotated every three years) and
appointed by the Minister for Health

One nominated by the Royal College of Surgeons in Ireland and appointed by the Minister for
Health

One nominated by Dublin City University and appointed by the Minister for Health

One nominated by Irish College of General Practitioners and appointed by the Minister for Health

Given the statutory nature of this appointment process, the Board can have no right of appointment on the
Board's membership including on on thethe gender balance of its membership and cannot dictate the specific
measures to be taken by these bodies to address urgently this situation and to promote better gender
balance. However,ver, the Board does have processes to monitor gender diversity on the Board and where
necessary does notify nominating bodies of the importance of achieving gender balance and invites them to
consider this matter in their nomination process

As of 31 December 2024, the Board had 11 members of which 6 (55%) were female members and 5 (45%)
were male members. The Board therefore e meet meet thethe government target of a minimum of 40% representation
of each gender in the membership of State Boards.

Disclosures Required by Code of Practice for the Governance of State Bodies (2016)

The Code of Practice (2016) sets out additional reporting requirements for State Bodies. The disclosures
required by the Code are set out below or included ded as as part part of the Financial Statements. The Agency has
adopted the Code of Practice for the Governancernance of State Bodies (2016) andand has put procedures in place to
seek to ensure compliance with the Code.



Employee Short-Term Benefits Breakdown

Employees' short-term benefits in excess of €60,000 are categorised into the following bands:

Range Number of Employees

From To 2024 2023

€60,000 €69,999 797 780

€70,000 €79,999 585 473

€80,000 €89,999 268 193

€90,000 €99,999 156 124

€100,000 €109,999 79 65

€110,000 €119,999 41 32

€120,000 €129,999 34 21

€130,000 €139,999 24 11

€140,000 €149,999 17 12

€150,000 €159,999 15 11

€160,000 €169,999

€170,000 €179,999 12

€180,000 €189,999 4

€190,000 €199,999 6

€200,000 €209,999

€210,000 €219,999 5

€220,000 €229,999

€230,000 €239,999

€240,000 €249,999

€250,000 €259,999

€260,000 €269,999

€270,000 €279,999

€280,000 €289,999

€290,000 €299,999

€300,000 €309,999

€310,000 €319,999

€320,000 €329,999

€330,000 €339,999

€340,000 €349,999

€350,000 €359,000

€360,000 €369,000

€370,000 €379,000

€380,000 €389,000

€390,000 €399,000

€400,000 €409,000

€410,000 €419,000

€420,000 €429,000 1

Note: For the purpose of this disclosure, short-term employee benefits in relation to services rendered during the reporting period

include salary, overtime allowances and other payments made on behalf of the employee, but exclude employer's PRSI.
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Consultancy Costs

Consultancy Costs include the cost of external advice to management and exclude outsourced 'business-as-
usual' functions.

Legal Advice

Financial/Tax advice

Public Relations

Human Resources

Business Improvement

Corporate Service

Total Consultancy Costs

Consultancy Costs Capitalised
Consultancy Costs Charged to
1&E

2024 2023

€ e

534,672 877,191

12,847

44,280 44,280

1,356 86,766

53,585 71,581

646,740 1,079,818

646,740 1,079,818

646,740 1,079,818Total

Legal costs borne by the hospital are costs incurred in relation to general legal advice received by
Beaumont Hospital and they are disclosed in Consultancy costs above.

Legal costs and services in respect of medical negligence claims are managed by the State Claims Agencyare

without t recourse recourse to to the the hospital. hospital. Note Note 28 28 to to the the financial financial statements statements gives gives details on the movement on

relevant provisions held by the State Claims Agency on behalf  of the hospital.

Legal Costs and Settlements

The table below provides a breakdown of amounts recognised as expenditure in the reporting period in
relation to legal settlements settlements andand conciliation and arbitration proceedings relating to contracts with third
parties. Associated counterparty legal costs paid by the Hospital for one case was €73,800 which are
included in Legal Advice costs above. The Hospital paid €37,734 in its own legal fees related to the case

Settlements

Total Legal settlements

2024 2023

€

585,000

585,000

Travel & Subsistence Expenditure

Travel and subsistence expenditure is categorised as follows:

2024 2023

Domestic

Board *

Employees

International

Board*

835

11,552 7,007
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338

Employees 23,627 5,010

Total 35,517 12,852
* travel & subsistence of €338 paid directly to Board members in 2024. (2023: €835)

Hospitality Expenditure

The Income and Expenditure Account includes the following hospitality expenditure:

2024 2023

e
Staff:

Retirement Vouchers
Retirement

Receptions

Client:
Client Hospitality

Total

14,750 16,250

14,239 12,050

28,989 28,300

3. Remuneration

(a) Aggregate Employee Benefits 2024 2023

Staff short-term benefits 391,083 340,501

Termination benefits

Retirement benefit costs 30,897 29,571

Employer's contribution to social welfare 38,440 34,067

Total 460,420 404,139

The total number of staff employed (WTE) at year end was 4,546 (2023-4,496)

(b) Staff Short-Term Benefits

Basic pay

Overtime

Allowances

Total

2024 2023

€

326,085 285,182

28,925 25,104

36,073 30,215

391,083 340,501

(c) Termination Benefits

Termination benefits charged to I&E

Total

No service awards were made to departing staff in 2024. (2023:NIL)

2024 2023

€
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(d) Key Management Personnel

Key management personnel in Beaumont Hospital consist of the CEO, Clinical Directors and the members

of  the Senior Management Team. The total value of employee benefits for key management personnel is
set out below:

Salary
Allowances

Termination benefits
Health InHealth Insurance

Total

2024 2023

€000 €000

4,219 3,584
656

УC9

626

4,875 4,210

This does not include the value of retirement benefits earned in the period. The key management personnel
are members of the Local Government/Voluntary Hospitals Superannuation Scheme and their entitlements
in that regard do not extend beyond the terms of  the model public services pension scheme.

(e) Chief Executive Officer Salary and Benefits

The CEO remuneration package for the financial period was as follows:

Salary

Allowances

Total

2024 2023

€

€

158,510 157,543

158,510 157,543

The position of CEO was filled on an interim basis from 22nd June 2023 to 24tht August 2024 (salary for
2024 was €102k). The position was filled on a permanent basis from 26th August 2024(salary for 2024 was
€56k)

Statement of Compliance

The Board has adopted the Code of Practice for the Governance of State Bodies (2016) and has put
procedures in place to seek to ensure compliance with the Code. As explained in the Statement on Internal
Controls Beaumont Hospital was not in full compliance with the Code of Practice for the Governance of
State Dadiee foe 200
State Bodies for 2024.

On behalf of the Board:

Rall
Pauline Philip
Chairperson lmalyAnne Coyle

Chief Executive
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Ard Reachtaire Cuntas agus Ciste

Comptroller and Auditor General

Report for presentation to the Houses of the Oireachtas

Beaumont Hospital Board

Opinion on the financial statements

I have audited the financial statements of Beaumont Hospital Board for the year ended 31
December 2024 as required under the provisions of section 5 of the Comptroller and
Auditor General (Amendment) Act 1993. The financial statements comprise

the non-capital income and expenditure account

the capital income and expenditure account

the balance sheet

the cash flow statement, and

the related notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In my opinion, the financial statements

properly present the state of affairs of Beaumont Hospital Board at 31 December 2024

and its income and expenditure for 2024, and

have been prepared in the form prescribed under Article 21 of the Beaumont Hospital
Board (Establishment) Order 1977, and in accordance with the Accounting StandardsBoard (Establishment) Order 1977 and in accordance with

for Vd
for Voluntary Hospitals approved by the Minister for Health.

Basis of opinion

of

I conducted my audit of the financial statements in accordance with the International
Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as promulgated by the International Organisation
Supreme Audit Institutions. My responsibilities under those standards are described in
the appendix to this report. I am independent of Beaumont Hospital Board and have
fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the standards.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for my opinion.

Going concern

Without qualifying my opinion on the financial statements, I draw attention to note 31 Going
concern. At 31 December 2024, the Board had an accumulated non-capital deficit of €51.3
million, which had increased from €33.7 million in 2023. The note  outlines the basis upon

which the Board is satisfied that the hospital remains a going concern.

Report on information other than the financial statements, and on

other matters

Beaumont Hospital Board has presented certain other information together with the

financial statements. This comprises the governance statement and Board members'
report and the statement on intemal control My responsibilities to report in relation to
report, and the statement on intemal control. My responsibilities to report in relation to
such ipformation and on cartain other
such information, and on certain other matters upon which I report by exception, are
described in the appendix to this report.

Non-compliant procurement

The statement on internal control (section 12.12) discloses that Beaumont Hospital Board
continued to incur significant expenditure in 2024 where the procedures followed did not

comply with relevant public procurement guidelines.



Report of the C&AG (continued)

Payroll write-offs and overpayments

ItNote 29 to the financial statements concerns payroll and pension overpayments.
discloses that, at the end of 2024, overpayments identifled as due for recovery amounted
to €704,000. The statement on internal controls discloses that the hospital wrote off payroll
overpayments to the value of €195,000 in 2024.

Delivery of an integrated HR payroll system

The statement on internal control (section 12.10) discloses that Beaumont Hospital Board
commenced a project in July 2022 to replace its human resources (HR) and payroll
systems. The projected cost of the project was €2 million.

The new integrated HR and payroll system was brought into use in January 2024, after

significant project delays and cost overruns.  The project cost for delivery to end 2024 was

€4.8 million. The Board discloses that the procedures followed for the procurement of the
th

system did not comply with public procurement guidelines, and that significant issues
system did not comply with pubы

erose for teere of th
arose for users of the system and there were processing failures which resulted in
Revenue Commissioner interest and penalty charges amounting to €66,000.

The statement discloses the steps being taken to deal with the control weaknesses.

Out-of-time claims to insurers

Section 12.16 of the statement on internal control discloses that claims to the value of
13.000 suhmilted by Reaumont Hos€413,000 submitted by Beaumont Hospital Board to private insurers were classified by the

hospital as uncollectable because they had not been finallsed with the insurers within the
required timeframe.

Services provided through a private provider

In 2024, Beaumont Hospital Board paid €1.5 million to a company involved in providing
radiology services. The hospital directly awarded contracts to this company, without
competitive procurement.

The hospital stated (in section 12.17 of the statement on internal control) that 20 staff
members were directors of the supplier company, and that each of the staff members
concerned had been notified by the hospital in relation to their obligations to complete a

statement of interests for the yearyear 2024. It discloses that 16 of the staff holding

directorships had submitted statements of interests for 2024, and that only four of these
had made disclosures regarding the company.

Delivery of capital projects and cost overruns

Section 12.18 of the statement on internal control discloses the experience of Beaumont
Hospital Board in the delivery of a number of capital projects. Weaknesses in project
budgeting and project delays have led to significant project cost overruns. The steps taken
by the Board to deal with n thethe control weaknesses are outlined.

Fraud relating to financial controls

Section 12.19 of the statement on internal control discloses a fraud incident in the period
affecting the Board's financial transactions. The fraud related to a supplier payment
redirection fraud which resulted in a loss of €39,600. The statement also outlines the steps
taken by the Board to try to avoid such events in the future.

Seams Me Cor thy.

Seamus McCarthy

Comptroller and Auditor General
16 December 2025



Appendix to the report

Responsibilities of the Board members

As detailed in the governance statement and Board members
report, the Board members are responsible for

the preparation of annual financial statements in the form
prescribed under Article 21 of the Beaumont Hospital Board
(Establishment) Order 1977, and in accordance with the

Accounting Standards for Voluntary Hospitals approved by
the Minister for Health

ensuring the regularity of transactions

assessing whether the use of the going concem basis of

accounting is appropriate, and

such internal control as they determine is necessary to

enable the preparation of financial statements that are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Responsibilities of the Comptroller and Auditor

General

I am required under section 5 of the Comptroller and Auditor
General (Amendment) Act 1993 to audit the financial statements
of Beaumont Hospital Board and to report thereon to the Houses
of the Oireachtas.

My objective in carrying out the audit is to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether ther the thefinancial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement due to fraud or error.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is pot aReasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the ISAS

will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
MieetalamastteetixMisstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken

on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with the ISAs, I exercise
professional judgment and and maintain maintain professional scepticism
throughout the audit. In doing so,

I identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of
the financial statements whether due to fraud oror error;
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those

risks; and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and
anpronriste torevida  shoele fn Thodnk
appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is

higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may

involve collusion, forgery, Intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

I obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the

audit inin order toto design audit procedures that are

appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal
controls

I evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used
and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and
related disclosures.

I conclude on the appropriateness of the use of the going
concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit
evidence obtained on whether a material uncertainty evisteevidence obtained, on whether a material uncertainty exists

related to events or conditions that may cast significant
doubt on the Beaumont Hospital Board's ability to continue

I 

as a going concem. If I conclude that a material uncertainty
exists, I am required to draw attention in my report to thet 

rlatedilosures related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My
copclusions are hased on the aurit  evidence htoinad un
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to

the date of my report. However, future events or conditions

may cause Beaumont Hospital Board to cease to continue

as a going concern.

I communicate with those charged with governance regarding.
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit

significant audit ncluding any significant
deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit.

I report by exception if, in my opinion,

I have not received all the information and explanations I
required for my audit, or
the

the accounting records were not sufficient to permit the
financial statements to be readily and properly audited, orfinancial statements to be

the financial statements are not in agreement with the
accounting records.

Information other than the financial statements

My opinion on the financial I statementsstatements does not cover the other

information presented with those statements, and I do not

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with my audit of the financial statements, I am
required under the the IISAs to read the other information presented

and, in doing so, consider whether the other information issosetnerteermations
materially inconsistent with the financial statements or with
knowledge obtained during the audit, or if it otherwise appears to
be materially misstated. If, based on the work I have performed,I 

I conciude that there is a material misstatement of this other
information, I am required to report that fact.

Reporting on other matters

My audit is conducted by reference to the special considerations

which attach to State bodies in relation to their management andwhich attach to State bodies in relation to their management and

operation. I report if there are material matters relating to the
manner in which public business has been conducted.

I seek to obtain evidence about the regularity of financial
transactions in the course of audit,. I report if there is any material

instance where public money has not been applied for theorthe
purposes intended or where transactions did not conform to the
authorities governing them.



5. CONFIRMATION FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND

CHAIRPERSON FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31" DECEMBER 2024.

We confirm that, in our opinion, the Financial Statements of Beaumont Hospital Board for the year endedsyear efde
31 December 2024 as s seset out herein are in agreement with the books of account and have been drawn up ineell
accordance with the Standards for Vo
accordance with the Accounting Standards for Voluntary Hospitals drawn up by the Department of Health.

These financial statements on pages 34 to 50 which have been prepared under the statement of accounting
policies set out on pages 31 to 33 properly presen of  affeirs of
policies set out on pages 31 to 33 properly present the state of affairs of the Hospital at 31st December 2024
and its income and exnenditure and cash flow forand its income and expenditure and cash flow for the year then ended.

Signedned:

LallPauline Philip
Chairperson

linglAnne Coyle

Chief Executive
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